
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Dave Thompson (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chair) 

Labour 

Councillor John Abbott Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor John Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Valerie Hill Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Shaun Osborne Labour 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

  

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 21 November 2017 
 

Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 12 September 2017 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

2. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

6 - 8 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE   9 - 22 

 (B) ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE IN HALTON   23 - 36 

 (C) COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM - YOUTH ENGAGEMENT 
OFFICER, SAFER SCHOOLS PARTNERSHIP   

37 - 41 

 (D) CONSUMER ADVICE   42 - 50 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 13 June 2017 at 
the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors Thompson (Chair), N. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), Abbott, 
Edge, J Gerrard, V. Hill, P. Lloyd Jones, Osborne and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor S. Baker and K. Loftus 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Andrews, M. Antrobus, C. Patino and G. Ferguson 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors D. Cargill and Nelson and Lynsey McVay from 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service. 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
 The Chair announced that: 

 the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) was 
seeking to appoint a Head of Service and the Police 
and Crime Panel would consider that appointment;  

 a new Deputy Police & Crime Commissioner had 
been appointed;  

 the PCC had moved his office to Warrington; and 
 the Board had held a topic visit to the Halton Stadium 

to review event safety. 

 

SAF2 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st February 

2017 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
SAF3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no questions had been received.  
   
SAF4 WHITE RIBBON CAMPAIGN  
  
  The Board received an update report on the progress  

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



on the current White Ribbon Campaign (WRC) and an 
outline of the process for the Council to seek corporate 
status for the Borough. 

  

 The principles of the award were that local authorities 
should express a commitment to involving men in anti-
VAWG (Violence Against Women and Girls) and produce a 
preliminary action plan on how this commitment would be 
achieved. The action plan should be aimed at reducing 
incidents of violence against women such as discrimination, 
harassment or victimisation and fostering good
[...]

 

 Involve local businesses as partners with substantial 
resources and contacts through which anti-VAWG 
can be promoted. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the Executive Board be 
recommended to support an application being made by the 
Council to obtain White Ribbon corporate status. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resource 

   
SAF5 ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  
  
  The Board received an update from Mark Antrobus 

on behalf of the Anti- Social Behaviour (Community Safety 
Team) on the following areas:- 
 

 The ASB Strategy 2016-2019; 

 The Partnership Processes – Information Sharing and 
 Problem Solving Groups; 

 ASB interventions (Tools and Powers); and 

 The positive work that they are doing in partnership 
 with the Police, Council, Registered Social 
 Landlords (incl. Private), Mental Health  Services, 
 Youth Offending, Education etc to make Halton safer. 
 
 Arising from the discussion Board members queried 
the high increase in the crime figures for Halton and was 
advised that this was due to a change in the way crime 
figures were recorded. This had resulted in an increase in 
crime figures nationally. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the report be noted; and 
 

2. the Board thanked Mark Antrobus for his detailed 
presentation. 

 

   
SAF6 CHESHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE ANNUAL REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a copy of the Cheshire Fire 

and Rescue Service Annual report for Halton 2016-17, and 
 

Page 3



received an update on the Integrated Risk Management 
Plan 2017-18 (IRMP). 
 
 On behalf of Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, 
Lynsey McVay attended the meeting and outlined the 
Service performance in Halton during the past year and 
compared the different type of incidents attended to previous 
year performance. 
 
 The Board discussed the installation of sprinkler 
systems in new build properties and in existing high rise 
buildings. It was noted that the Fire Service had set aside a 
budget to install sprinkler syst
[...]
nal and legal powers to implement 
enforcement, disruption and safeguarding tactics to 
reduce the threat.  

 
 The group met on a bi monthly basis and a partnership 
action plan had been agreed. This would be a standing item on 
the future Safer Halton Partnership agenda. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, it was proposed to invite 
representatives from the national crime agency to a future Board 
meeting. 
 

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.32 p.m. 

Page 5



 
REPORT TO: Safer Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 12th September 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 
 Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

 Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

 
[...]
O:  
  

Strategic Director –  
Enterprise Community and Resources 
 
Community Safety 

SUBJECT: Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 

WARDS:   All  

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To update the Safer Policy and Performance Board in relation to the 

activities being supported across the Borough in response to domestic 
abuse and sexual violence. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION: That members of the Board consider and 
comment on any aspect of this report. 
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Attached as an Appendix to this report is the latest update report on 
Domestic Violence that was considered by the Halton Partnership. 
 

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications contained within this report. 
 

  
5.0 
 

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES 

5.1 A Healthy Halton  
 
To remove barriers that disable people and contribute to poor health by 
working across partnership to address the wider determinants of health 
such as unemployment, education and skills, housing, crime and 
environment.  
Examples: 

1. Preventable cause of death / suicide 
2. Preventable cause of infant mortality 
3. Preventable cause of mental health  
4. Preventable cases presenting at A & E 
 

5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
One-fifth of employed women take time off work because of domestic 
violence and 2% lose their jobs as a direct result of abuse. The Equality 
and Human Rights Commission estimates that 56% of those enduring 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5a



 2 

abuse are frequently late for work and 54% miss at least three days a year 
due to abuse.  

The direct cost of domestic abuse to UK business is around £1.9 billion per 
year, excluding lost productivity and performance. The human and 
emotional costs to individuals affected by the issue are huge, and growing 
numbers of employers are waking up to the fact that domestic violence is a 
health and wellbeing issue. 

Halton commission services to support victims to increase and manage 
their income,
[...]
e criminal justice system; health & social care; and therapeutic 

Page 21



11 

 

 

interventions.  Our service has no lower age limit so we can develop services 
to support children and families. 
 
Working in partnership for seamless pathway of support 
 
Our work covers the counties of Cheshire and Merseyside and RASAS are 
currently commissioned to provide a seamless aftercare service to survivors 
of sexual violence.  This support is offered in close partnership with the two 
local Sexual Assault Referral Centres (SAFE Place Merseyside and St 
Mary’s). 
 
In Cheshire RASASC are funded by a consortium that includes; Cheshire 
police and Crime Commissioner, NHS England and the 4 local authorities. 
 
Core Services: 
 

 Information Line 

 Independent Sexual Violence Advisors (ISVAs) 

 Specialist Counselling 

 Group Work 

 Training and Awareness Raising 
 

Please see full report for more information. 
 

Budget  £100,140 

Quarter 4 expenditure £97,102 

Balance £3,038 

 
 
EMERGING ISSUES 
 
LIST OF ADDITIONAL REPORTS/PAPERS SUBMITTED FOR 
INFORMATION 
 
Any additional paperwork supplied should be listed below. Copies will be 
attached for information. 
 

RASASC AGR 
2016.pdf

 
 
 

Page 22



REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   12 September 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER Strategic Director –  

Enterprise, Community and Resources 
     
PORTFOLIO:  Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT:   Alcohol and Substance Misuse in Halton 
 
WARDS:   Borough Wide 

 
  

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To update the board on the work carried out to tackle Alcohol and 

Substance misuse across the partnership in the Borough. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) The report be noted; and  
 
2) The Board consider the information presented and raise 

any questions of interest or points of clarification 
following the presentation.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 Trading Standards North West Survey: The Young Persons’ Alcohol 
and Tobacco Survey has been conducted in the North West every two 
years since 2005. Fieldwork for the latest survey took place between 
January and April 2017.  

Key findings of the 2017 survey included 

 

 The percentage of young people in the North West drinking alcohol 
once a week or more continues to fall (44% in 2007 to 9% in 2017) 

 Regular and occasional binge drinking levels have also fallen in the last 
two years amongst young people in the North West. 

 Latest figures also indicate that young people in the North West are 
drinking less alcohol per week compared to previous years. 

 There appears to be a continuing fall in young people drinking in pubs 
and clubs, instead choosing to drink supervised at home or their 
friends’ houses. 

 Young people mainly getting alcohol from family 

 The percentage of young people in the North West claiming to 
purchase alcohol themselves is unchanged (13%), and they are most 
often buying from off licences and shops. 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5b



 There appears to have been a significant fall in the percentage of 
young people in the North West being asked for ID when buying 
alcohol. 

 Where they have bought alcohol themselves, 1 in 7 young people claim 
to have used someone else’s ID. Increases significantly amongst 17 
year olds. 

 Young people appear to becoming more sensible towards alcohol. 
There has been a fall in the percentage of young people who think that 
getting drunk is normal and fun, although attitudes towards drinking do 
change significantly amongst 17 year olds. 

 Young people’s understanding of the legislation regarding them buying 
and drinking alcohol appears to have fallen in the last two years 

 
3.2  Opiate Clients: During quarter 4, Halton’s opiate successful 

completion rate is performing below the CGL (Drug and Alcohol 
Service) and Public Health England (PHE) national averages. As a 
service CGL have recognised that improvement is required, and in 
response to recent data, the service has developed an action plan to 
address some key areas.  

 
One action has highlighted the need for a review of all current service 

users in conjunction with recovery co-coordinators and support staff. 

This has led to the provision of workshops to enable staff to develop 

skills in working with service users ‘stuck’ in treatment. In addition, the 

service has provided additional training workshops, internally 

monitored performance at fortnightly management performance 

meetings and has increased visible recovery across both Widnes and 

Runcorn sites. The service will also review the current staffing structure 

to ensure there is adequate and safe staffing across the service.  

At the end of Q4, the service reviewed the opiate new treatment 

journeys for opiates to establish if there was an increase in treatment 

for those who were in treatment for the first time (known as treatment 

naïve).  Due to the limitations of the data collected, the information 

reviewed relies on the accurate disclosure of service users when they 

engaged in service. Of the 137 opiate service users who engaged in 

treatment, 133 were taken onto the structured caseload for treatment. 

Of this 133, 107 had previously been known to treatment services. Of 

the 26 that were not known to service, 2 had disclosed that they had 

been in treatment in other services previously, leaving a remainder of 

24 ‘treatment naïve’ individuals.  

3.3  Flu vaccinations: Throughout the flu campaign Halton service has 

vaccinated 100 service users which will have a great impact on the 

Halton service users especially as these service users tend to be the 

hard to reach cohort. 

Page 24



3.4  Mental Health: Following publication in November 2016 of Nice 

Guidance ‘Coexisting severe mental illness and substance misuse: 

community health and social care services’, CGL took the opportunity 

to review the current dual diagnosis pathways and improve joint 

working between mental health services and CGL. There has been an 

agreement to increase interagency work between mental health and 

substance misuse services in Halton with emphasis being placed on all 

teams being flexible and problem solving together.  

This will include joint appointments for CGL and Mental Health Staff 
and a monthly joint dual diagnosis formulation meeting.  The partners 
have agreed that a flexible approach would be adopted to promote the 
engagement and assessment of individuals referred to the Halton 
Assessment Team by CGL, and there would be closer working on the 
Wards at the Brooker Centre.   

 
3.5  ETE – The Work Company: During this year the Work Company 

have supported 73 individuals affected by substance misuse to 
address their education, training and employment needs. Support can 
vary from confidence and self-esteem building, to interview preparation 
and CV building. In addition, education and employment options are 
discussed, with links made with local employers to support service 
users into work. 

  
Since April 2016, The Work Company has supported individuals in 

gaining 114 qualifications. These have been in a range of different 

courses including First Aid, CSCS, Food Safety, Counselling, 

Computers, Mathematics and English. During the same period, we 

have seen 3 individuals commence voluntary work, with 29 individuals 

gaining employment within various sectors.  

 
 

4.0 PROGRESS AGAINST RELATED TARGETS 
 

4.1 Reducing the harm from alcohol 

Ref Objective 

PH 04 
Reduction in the harm from alcohol: Working with key partners, frontline professionals, and 
the local community to address the health and social impact of alcohol misuse: 

Milestone 
Progress 
Q4 

Supporting Commentary 

Implement the Halton 
alcohol strategy action 
plan working with a 
range of partners in 

 

Good progress is being made towards implementing the Halton alcohol 
strategy action plan. Key activity includes:  
 Developing a coordinated alcohol awarene
[...]
ished a course of 
vaccination is above the 40% target at 58%. The percentage of new 
treatment journeys (YTD) previously or currently injecting who have 
been offered Hep C screening is 100% (YTD) which is same as last 
year (100%). 

 
 

8.0 EMERGING ISSUES 
 

8.1 Cheshire and Merseyside Five Year Forward View Alcohol Board 

Established: The Cheshire and Merseyside FYFV programme plan 

sets out actions which if delivered at scale will prevent alcohol-related 

harm, improve health and social outcomes for individuals and 

communities and reduce demand on local services across health, 

social services and criminal justice settings. A multi-agency board has 

been established to provide oversight and drive this work forward. 

 

8.2  Drink Less Enjoy More Campaign: Halton, along with the other areas 

in Cheshire and Merseyside has agreed to take part in the Drink Less 

Enjoy More campaign which aims to reduce drunkenness by improving 

awareness that it is illegal to serve or buy alcohol for someone who is 

clearly drunk, and to improve compliance with these laws.  

The Objectives of the campaign are to:  

 Raise awareness amongst night time economy (NTE) visitors that 
they won’t get served if they are drunk 

 Raise awareness that it’s illegal to buy alcohol for someone (e.g. a 
friend) who is drunk 

 Raise awareness amongst bar staff that it’s illegal to serve drunks 
and potential repercussions 

 Encourage binge drinkers to drink less before visiting the city-centre 

 Encourage binge drinkers to drink less whilst in the city-centre 

 Reduce sales of alcohol to patrons who are excessively drunk 

Page 33



 
Evaluation of the campaign in Liverpool has  

demonstrated significant benefits including a  

reduction in pre-loading, reduced tolerance of  

drunken behaviour, increased knowledge and  

confidence of bar staff in not serving drunks.  

 

 

8.3 Service User Deaths: Between 01/04/2016 until 31/03/2017 there 

have been 20 service u
[...]
alth 

 

Page 34



or practical barriers such as location of treatment. It is essential that 
efficient systems are in place to allow as many people as possible to 
overcome barriers and access treatment. 

 
With this in mind an event will shortly take place to bring together 
commissioners, drug treatment provider leads and hepatitis treatment 
providers to consider current pathways for Hepatitis screening, 
diagnosis, treatment and support in each local authority area, agree 
best practice and put together joint action plans to move towards an 
ideal pathway for each area and some consistency across Cheshire 
and Merseyside. 

 

 LIST OF ADDITIONAL REPORTS/PAPERS SUBMITTED FOR 
INFORMATION 
 

 
9.0 FINANCIAL UPDATE 

 
No significant impacts within the quarter from a financial perspective.  

 10.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

  10.1 Children and Young People in Halton 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 

health, safety and well-being of young people. 

  10.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

   None 

  10.3 A Healthy Halton 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 

Health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton. 

  10.4 A Safer Halton 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 

Health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton. 

  10.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

   None 

10.6 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

None 

10.7 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

Page 35



 

None 

10.7.1 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D 
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
  There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
  

 

 

 

Page 36



REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 12 September 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director –  
 Enterprise, Community and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT: Community Safety Team – Youth 

Engagement Officer, Safer Schools 
Partnership 

 
WARDS: Borough w
[...]
eport describes the work of the Trading Standard’s consumer 

advice service, explains how it works with the national Citizen’s Advice 
Consumer Helpline and provides some case studies from the last 
financial year. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1    The consumer advice landscape 
 
3.1.1 In the early 2000s the Department of Trade and Industry created 

Consumer Direct, a national helpline providing the first response advice 
on behalf of Trading Standards Services. A change in government in 
2010 saw the responsibility for delivering the helpline transfer to 
Citizens Advice (NACAB as was), the service was re-named to the 
Citizens Advice Consumer Helpline but the commercial contractors 
remained responsible for providing the service. Citizens Advice decided 
to undergo a tender exercise when the commercial contracts were up 
for renewal, restricting applications to local Citizens Advice bureaux.  

 
 The tender exercise was completed in the autumn of 2016 and the 

service began to transfer to the new providers (8 centres in total – 2 
large call centres and 6 smaller ones) in February 2017. The transition 
is now complete. All staff working in the new service are employees 
who have undergone specific training for the Helpline, there are no 
volunteers and generic CAB staff will not be used on the Helpline. 

 
3.2 How Trading Standards works with the Citizens Advice Consumer 

Helpline 
 
3.2.1  The helpline provides initial advice to callers who have a consumer 

advice problem and the details of all calls are added to a national 

Page 42 Agenda Item 5d



 
 

database. This is particularly important so that Trading Standards can 
get a national picture of what’s going on. When callers require complex 
advice they are referred to their local Trading Standards for that advice. 
In the majority of cases the helpline can provide this initial advice over 
the phone without having sight of documents etc
[...]
dviser will have to consider how influential the trader’s act was on 
enticing the consumer to enter into the contract because the above 
rights are only available if the trader’s action was a significant factor in 
the consumer’s decision to enter into the contract. 

 
3.3.5 Where a consumer has been unable to resolve a dispute with a trader 

they have the right to take a claim in the Small Claims Court. The 
system is designed so that consumers can take the action themselves 
without the need of a solicitor. In reality, it can be very difficult to 
navigate the Small Claims process for non-professionals in cases 
which involve disputes over whether goods or services are faulty 
because there are approximately 50 civil procedure rules 
supplemented by practice directions. Generally the more complex the 
case e.g. those requiring expert reports and witnesses, the more 
complex the process is. 

 
 

3.4 Performance of Halton Trading Standards Consumer Advice 
service  

 
3.4.1 A satisfaction survey of service users is undertaken quarterly which 

shows that consistently over 98% of users are either very satisfied or 

Page 44



 
 

satisfied with the service they have received (although it should be 
noted that the response rate is fairly low). 

 
 After contacting the service, respondents say they benefitted from the 

following: 
 

 Reduced worry and stress (70%)  

 Avoided paying extra bills and charges (22%)  

 Avoided extra postage costs or telephone charges (13%)  

 Saved time (39%)  

 Reduced time of work (22%) 

 Felt better able to deal with a similar problem in the future (97%) 
 

3.4.2 Responses to the satisfaction surveys provide an indication of the 
profile of service users:  

 

 91% are 50 or over 

 36% are 70 or over 

 39% are disabled 

 16% are carers 
 
3.4.3 The satisfaction survey provides an option for respondents to make 

comments. Respondents have told us: 
  
 ‘I found the T (trader) appeared more responsive once TSD (Trading 

Standards Department) became involved’ 
 
 ‘Thank you so much for your help, it has been invaluable and I am so 

grateful that with your understanding and support this matter is now 
resolved.’ 

 
 ‘Excellent service I was getting nowhere until TSD (Trading Standards 

Department) intervened’ 
 
 ‘The help I’ve received has been invaluable as I was at my wits end 

and my mental health was in jeopardy. At least I am sleeping better 
now and more able to deal with other problems from day to day. Thank 
you.’ 

 
3.4.4 In the last financial year the consumer advice service obtained at least 

£39,476 redress for Halton consumers. Only a relatively small 
percentage of consumers let us know the outcome of their complaint 
and so in reality the figure is likely to be much higher than this. 

 
3.5  Individual case studies 
 
3.5.1 The consumer advice service provides the greatest support to 

consumers who need it most. Many of the consumers we deal with are 
facing severe challenges in their lives (such as illness, unemployment, 

Page 45



 
 

bereavement) at the same time as being unable to resolve serious 
consumer issues which have often been unresolved for significant 
periods of time. Such consumers can suffer considerable detriment 
where the goods or services involved are necessary to meet their 
everyday basic needs e.g. a car needed for work or a kitchen or 
bathroom which leaves them without cooking or bathing facilities. The 
following are very brief outlines of the cases that Trading Standards 
have been able to resolve in the last year (further details are provided 
in Appendix A): 

  
3.5.2 Case Study 1 
  

 A consumer who was living with a brain tumour and coping with other 
challenging family circumstances (her husband was recovering from a 
heart-attack, her daughter had mental health problems, her son had 
learning difficulties and both her and her husband had lost close family) 
contacted us after she had been without her car for
[...]
  
This service wrote to the trader advising him that the company were 
liable for the fitting.  The trader still did not resolve the situation and so 
the service drafted court papers for the consumer. After the claim was 
issued the trader agreed to attend a meeting at the consumer’s home. 
We advised the trader that in our view the consumer would stand a 
reasonable prospect of being successful in his claim at court.  After 16 
months of the consumer having a kitchen which was defective, the 
trader agreed to replace the kitchen and offer compensation. 
 

6. We were contacted by the son of an 85 and 95 year old. One of his 
parents was virtually bed bound and because of this they had paid 
£950 to have a stairlift installed.  The stairlift was faulty but the trader 
was claiming that it had been damaged by the consumer. Following 
contact from this service the trader offered to collect the stairlift for 
inspection and take it back to their premises on the understanding that 
if no further damage had been caused they would refund minus £170 
for the damage allegedly caused by a 90 year old lady.  After much 
negotiation, the trader agreed to remove the stairlift and refund but they 
would not change their stance on the £170 damage. 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	5a Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence
	SaferPPB 12Sept17 DAAppend.doc

	5b Alcohol and Substance Misuse in Halton
	5c Community Safety Team - Youth Engagement Officer, Safer Schools Partnership
	Safer PPB Appendix 1 2017.docx

	5d Consumer Advice



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 12 September 
2017 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Thompson (Chair), N. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), Abbott, 
S. Baker, Edge, J. Gerrard, V. Hill, P. Lloyd Jones, K. Loftus and Osborne  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Zygadllo 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Andrews, C. Patino, S. Ashcroft, S. Bell and D. Perchard 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor D. Cargill in accordance with Standing Order 33. 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF8 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Chair announced that Peter Astley has been 

appointed as the new Chief of Staff for the Office of the 
Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 

   
SAF9 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2017 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 
 Arising from the minutes, it was noted that following 
the recent incident at Grenfell in London, Cheshire Fire and 
Rescue had met with various agencies to discuss high rise 
buildings across Cheshire. It was requested that the Decks 
buildings in Runcorn should be included in any future 
discussions that take place.   

 

   
SAF10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 
 

 

   

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



SAF11 DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the activities being supported across 
the Borough in response to domestic abuse and sexual 
violence. The report detailed the number of domestic 
incidents across Cheshire from Sept 2015 to February 2017 
and the number of domestic violence prevention orders 
during January to February 2017.  
 
 Members noted a summary of the key achievements 
across Cheshire during the last quarter which included 
information on: 
 

 Operation Enhance; 

 Domestic Abuse Matters – First Responder (Cheshire 
Police Officer) training; 

 a successful Domestic Abuse Funding Bid to DCLG; 

 development of a Pan-Cheshire Communication 
Strategy; and 

 the publication of the Rape and Sexual Abuse 
Support Centre (Cheshire and Merseyside) RASASC 
Annual Report. 

 
The Board enquired about the following: 

 

 could a referral form be made available for 
Councillors to refer members of the public to 
domestic violence support; 

 raising awareness of support services for victims of 
domestic violence over the Christmas period; and 

 clarification on the statistics provided on page 16 of 
the agenda with regard to Improved Health and 
Wellbeing. 

 
RESOLVED: The report be noted. 

 

   
SAF12 ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE IN HALTON  
  
  The Board received an update report and a 

presentation on the work carried out across the partnership 
in the Borough to tackle alcohol and substance misuse. The 
report included information on the: 
 

 Trading Standards North West Young Persons’ 
Alcohol Survey which was carried out every two years 
and had taken place in January to April 2017; 

 Action plan developed to address Halton’s opiate 
successful completion rate, which was performing 

 



below the Change Grow Live (CGL) (Drug and 
Alcohol service) and Public Health England national 
averages; 

 The number of those clients who had received the flu 
vaccination; 

 Mental Health: Following publication in November 
2016 of Nice Guidance ‘Coexisting severe mental 
illness and substance misuse: community health and 
social care services’, there had been an agreement to 
increase interagency work between mental health 
and substance misuse services in Halton with an 
emphasis being placed on all teams being flexible 
and problem solving together;  

 The success of The Work Company: During this year 
the Work Company had supported 73 individuals 
affected by substance misuse to address their 
education, training and employment needs. Since 
April 2016, The Work Company had supported 
individuals in gaining 114 qualifications. During the 
same period, 3 individuals commenced voluntary 
work, with 29 individuals gaining employment within 
various sectors; 

 Progress against related targets to reduce the harm 
from alcohol and substance misuse; and 

 School and College based alcohol education 
programmes. 

 
 In addition, the Board noted work involving the 
establishment of the Cheshire and Merseyside Five Year 
Forward View Alcohol Board and the Drink Less Enjoy More 
Campaign across Cheshire and Merseyside. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
   
SAF13 COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM - YOUTH ENGAGEMENT 

OFFICER, SAFER SCHOOLS PARTNERSHIP 
 

  
  This item was deferred.  
   
SAF14 CONSUMER ADVICE  
  
  The Board received a report which provided 

information on the work of the Trading Standard’s consumer 
advice service, explained how it worked with the national 
Citizen’s Advice Consumer Helpline and outlined case 
studies from the last financial year. 
 
 The report also provided details on the performance 
of Halton Trading Standards Consumer Advice Service 
which had been assessed by issuing a satisfaction survey of 

 



service users. It showed that 98% of users were either very 
satisfied or satisfied with the service they had received. In 
addition, it was noted that in the last financial year the 
consumer advice service obtained at least £39,476 redress 
for Halton consumers. Only a relatively small percentage of 
consumers responded on the outcome of their complaint, so 
it was expected that the figure was likely to be higher.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.05 p.m. 


